The motion was seconded by Commissioner LeBlanc.  

The motion passed 5 to 0.  Mr. Slattery informed the Board that the schematic design on Station 57 is 

almost complete with Brookstone.  Mr. Slattery presented a proposal to approve the UES proposal for 

Geotech services for thirteen thousand six hundred dollars ($13,600).  Commissioner Kleb made a 

motion to approve the proposal from UES for Geotech services for thirteen thousand six hundred dollars 

($13,600).  The motion was seconded by Commissioner LeBlanc.  The motion passed 5 to 0.  Mr. 

Slattery presented a proposal to engage a water well engineer for eleven thousand five hundred dollars 

($11,500).  Commissioner Kleb made a motion to approve the proposal to engage a water well engineer 

for eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500).  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

LeBlanc.  The motion passed 5 to 0.  

5) To receive and approve the financial report from District Bookkeeper, including approval of District 

expenses and bills.  Mr. Parr presented the monthly financial report to the Board.

[...]

warranties for District elections.  Legal counsel presented to the Board that the District’s poll pads are 

more than six years old and therefore need to be replaced.  Ms. Ramon informed the Board that the 

consortium cost for the District would be four hundred and four dollars ($404).  Legal counsel also 

informed the Board that the warranties for the election equipment will be extended until 2027 and the 

consortium cost for the District would be sixteen hundred dollars ($1,600).  Commissioner Kleb made 

a motion to approve the purchase of the poll pads and extended warranty on the election equipment.

[...]

Commissioner Kleb made a motion to approve the Mutual Aid Agreement between the 

District and DPS.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner LeBlanc.  The motion passed 5 to 0.  

Chief DeVries presented to the Board a proposal from Eaton to approve a battery backup for Station 

53 for four thousand one hundred and thirty nine dollars and fifty cents ($4,139.50).  Commissioner 

Kleb made a motion to approve the proposal from Eaton to approve a battery backup for Station 53 for 

four thousand one hundred and thirty nine dollars and fifty cents ($4,139.50).  The motion was seconded 

by Commissioner LeBlanc.  The motion passed 5 to 0.   Chief DeVries presented to the Board a proposal 

from EPSC to install a 50,000 BTU Bay Heater for Station 54 for three thousand found hundred dollars 

($3,400).  Commissioner Kleb made a motion to approve the proposal from EPSC to install a 50,000

[...]

install Ecobee Thermostats and sensors for the Dorms for one thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars 

($1,950).  The motion was seconded by Commissioner LeBlanc.  The motion passed 5 to 0.  Chief 

DeVries made a motion to approve a proposal from Competition Roofing to relocate the canopy from 

Station 2 to Station 1 for nine thousand one hundred ($9,100).  Commissioner Kleb made a motion to 

approve the proposal from Competition Roofing to relocate the canopy from Station 2 to Station 1 for 

nine thousand one hundred ($9,100).  The motion was seconded by Commissioner LeBlanc.  The 

motion passed 5 to 0.  Chief DeVries presented to the Board a proposal from EPSC for crushed concrete 

to be placed at Station 1 for eighteen thousand six hundred dollars ($18,600).  Commissioner Kleb 

made a motion to approve the proposal from EPSC for crushed concrete to be placed at Station 1 for 

eighteen thousand six hundred dollars ($18,600).  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Hardy.  

The motion passed 5 to 0.  Chief DeVries presented a proposal from A1 Installations for cameras at 

Station 54 for three thousand three hundred and thirty eight dollars ($3,338).  Commissioner Kleb made 

a motion to approve the proposal from A1 Installations for cameras at Station 54 for three thousand 

three hundred and thirty eight dollars ($3,338).  The motion was seconded by Commissioner LeBlanc.  

The motion passed 5 to 0.  

8) To review, discuss and take action on location and designee for May 2, 2026 Commissioner Election.  

No action was taken. 

9) To meet in Closed Session under Government Code Section 551.071 to consult with legal counsel